
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 11TH JUNE 2018 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors M. T. Buxton, R. L. Dent, M. Glass, H. J. Jones, 
C. M. McDonald, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer, L. J. Turner and S. A. Webb 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

3. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

5. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 12th March 2018 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

6. Licensing Act 2003 - Approval for Consultation of revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy (Pages 11 - 60) 
 

7. Reform of Animal Activities Licensing Legislation - Information Report (Pages 
61 - 116) 
 

8. Licensing Annual Report 2017/2018 (Pages 117 - 122) 
 
 



- 2 - 

9. Licensing Committee Work Programme 2018/2019 (Pages 123 - 124) 
 

10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
24th May 2018 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee 
12th March 2018 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 12TH MARCH 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), M. T. Buxton, M. Glass, H. J. Jones, 
C. M. McDonald, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, L. J. Turner 
and S. A. Webb 

  
 

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge, Mrs. A. May and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 
 

22/17   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C. J. Spencer. 
 
In giving apologies from Councillor Spencer, Councillor R. L. Dent 
informed the Committee that Councillor Spencer was unwell.  Members 
expressed their good wishes to Councillor Spencer for a speedy 
recovery.   
 

23/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 13th 
November 2017 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that, the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on 13th November 2017 be approved.     
 

25/17   GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 
The Committee considered a report informing Members of the required 
consultation on the Council’s current Statement of Principles.  In 
accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005, the Council are 
required to prepare and publish a Statement of Principles every three 
years. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS) introduced the report and informed the Committee that the 
Gambling Act required the Council to carry out a review of its Gambling 
Act 2005 – Statement of Principles every 3 years.  Members were being 
asked to consider and approve the draft revised Statement of Principles, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Committee 
12th March 2018 

 
 

as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, for the purpose of consultation 
with relevant parties, as detailed in paragraph 3.18 in the report. 
 
Members were further informed that whilst there had been no significant 
amendments to the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005 since the last 
Statement of Principles, changes had been made to the Gambling 
Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP) that 
licensed operators had to comply with.  The Gambling Commission had 
also updated its Guidance to Licensing Authorities (GLA). 
 
Therefore a new Statement of Principles had to be consulted on and the 
agreed Statement of Principles had to be published by 31st January 
2019.   
 
Members were being asked to consider the required changes to the 
current Statement of Principles for the purpose of consultation with the 
relevant parties. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS, drew Members’ attention to 
Appendix 1 to the report and in doing so, informed the Committee that 
the amendments to the draft revised Statement of Principles were shown 
in red text in the document.  The more significant changes had also 
been summarised in paragraphs 3.12 to 3.17 in the report. 
 
It was proposed that the consultation would take place over a period of 
10 weeks.  The consultation would also be made available for comment 
via the Council’s website and publicised via social media and the local 
press.  Responses to the consultation would be reported back to the 
Licensing Committee prior to its implementation in January 2019. 
 
Members thanked the Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS, and 
commented that they had found it helpful that the amendments had been 
shown in red text. 
 
RESOLVED:  
a) that the revised draft Statement of Principles, as detailed at 

Appendix 1 to the report, be approved for the purpose of 
consultation with relevant parties, and 

b) that the findings of the consultation be reported back to Licensing 
Committee Members prior to the implementation of the Statement 
of Principles in January 2019. 

 
26/17   PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 

HIRE LICENSING POLICIES - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION 
 
Following on from the Licensing Committee meeting held on 13th 
November 2017, whereby Members approved for the purposes of 
consultation, proposed amendments to two areas of the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook.  Namely, the NVQ Level 
2 in Road Passenger Vehicle Driving or an equivalent qualification and 

Page 2

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Committee 
12th March 2018 

 
 

tinted windows that concealed the identity of passengers inside the 
vehicle. 
 
Members were asked to consider the responses received to the 
consultation as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report.   
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services, 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so informed the Committee 
that whilst there had been no scheduled reviews due to be undertaken in 
relation to the Council’s policies; two specific matters which had been 
brought to the attention of Licensing Committee Members, as detailed 
above, had resulted in the consultation exercise being conducted.    
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS, highlighted that any proposed 
change to the Council’s polices, should take into account the responses 
received to the consultation. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS, continued and reminded the 
Committee of the two specific areas of the Council’s Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Handbook, that had caused some difficulty since the 
handbook was last updated in March 2016.  The NVQ Level 2 in Road 
Passenger Vehicle Driving or an equivalent qualification and tinted 
windows that concealed the identity of passengers inside the vehicle. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS, drew Members’ attention to 
the consultation document, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, the 
table which summarised the consultation responses, as detailed at 
Appendix 2 to the report and the response received from the Guide 
Dogs for the Blind Association, as detailed at Appendix 3 to the report. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS, also drew Members’ attention 
to paragraph 3.9 in the report, which detailed the consultees who were 
sent a copy of the consultation document.   
 
The consultation period commenced in December 2017 and concluded 
on 16th February 2018.  A total of eleven consultation responses were 
received. 
  
The Chairman suggested that Members considered the responses 
received with regard to the NVQ Level 2 in Road Passenger Vehicle 
Driving or an equivalent qualification first, then considere
[...]
 COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   11th June 2018 

 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 –  
REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor P J Whittaker 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy under the 

Licensing Act 2003 took effect on the 1st April 2014. 
 

In accordance with the provisions of the Act, the Council is required to 
determine and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least every 
five years.  Therefore a new Statement of Principles must be published 
by 1st April 2019. 

 
 The Licensing Committee are now asked to approve a draft revised 

Statement of Licensing Policy for the purpose of consultation with 
relevant parties.    

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members are asked to RESOLVE; 
 
To approve the revised draft Statement of Licensing Policy shown 
at Appendix 1 for the purpose of consultation with relevant 
parties. 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The costs involved in carrying out the consultation would be met from 

existing budgets held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   11th June 2018 

 
Legal Implications 
 

3.2 The Council has a statutory duty to have a Statement of Licensing 
Policy. It is important that the Statement of Licensing Policy provides 
an open and transparent policy regarding the Council's functions under 
the Licensing Act 2003. The Statement of Licensing Policy forms an 
essential part of the decision making process for licensing applications. 

 
3.3 The Act also requires that the Statement of Licensing Policy should be 

kept under review and must be re-published at least every five years. 
 

3.4 When revising its Statement of L
[...]
hanges that have been made are shown by way of “track 

changes” within the document at Appendix 1 and the more significant 
changes that have been made are also summarised below. 

 
3.11 A new section has been included to explain the implications of the 

Immigration Act 2006 on the exercise of the Council’s functions under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
3.12 New sections have been included providing information on how the 

Council will deal with applications for personal licences and how it will 
deal with situations where it is considering suspending or revoking 
personal licences.  The power to suspend or revoke personal licences 
was given to licensing authorities as a result of provisions within the 
Policing and Crime Act 2017. 

 
3.13 The section explaining the Live Music Act 2012 and other 

entertainment licensing deregulation has been updated to reflect 
further deregulatory measures that have taken effect since the last 
Statement of Licensing Policy was published. 

 
3.14 The section regarding cumulative impact has been rewritten to reflect 

changes that have been made to licensing authorities powers to adopt 
special policies on cumulative impact as a result of the provisions of 
the Policing and Crime Act 2017. 

 
3.15 A new section has also been included providing information in relation 

to the local powers to deregulate the licensing of late night refreshment 
providers that were introduced under the Deregulation Act 2015. 

 
3.16 Consultation on the revised draft Statement of Principles will take place 

with all relevant parties including: 
 

 The Chief Officer of West Mercia Police 

 Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Services 

 Worcestershire County Council (Public Health) 

 All other responsible authorities identified under the Act 

 Relevant Trade Associations 

 Parish Councils 

 The general public 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   11th June 2018 

 
 

3.17 The consultation wil
[...]
es taken together will be greater 
than the impact of customers of individual premises. These conditions are 
more likely to arise in town and city centres, but may also arise in other urban 
centres and the suburbs, for example on smaller high streets with high 
concentrations of licensed premises.  
 

12.5 With effect from 6 April 2018, the Policing and Crime Act 2017 introduced the 
concept of cumulative impact assessments into the Licensing Act 2003 by 
inserting into the Act a new section 5A. 
 

12.6 A cumulative impact assessment (CIA) may be published by a licensing 
authority to help it to limit the number or types of licence applications granted in 
areas where there is evidence to show that the number or density of licensed 
premises in the area is having a cumulative impact and leading to problems 
which are undermining the licensing objectives. CIAs relate to applications for 
new premises licences and club premises certificates and applications to vary 
existing premises licences and club premises certificates in a specified area. 
 

12.7 At the current time the licensing authority has not published a CIA as there is 
not currently an evidential basis on which to base such a decision. 
 

12.8 If the licensing authority were to consider the publication of a CIA in the future, 
it would do so in accordance with the requirements of section 5A of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and with regard to the guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

26 
 

13.0 Personal Licences – New Applications 
 

13.1 A personal licence is a licence issued to an individual authorising them to make or 
authorise the sale of alcohol in accordance with a premises licence.  Every 
premises licence that authorises the sale of alcohol must specify an individual who 
acts as the designated premises supervisor (DPS).  The DPS must hold a 
personal licence. 
 

13.2 Applications for personal licences 
[...]
) Regulations 2018. 

  
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of the report. 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The costs of implementing the reforms will be met from existing 

budgets held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 
 
3.2 Appropriate fees for licences under the new regulations will need to be 

calculated and approved by the Council prior to 1 October 2018. 
 

 
Legal Implications 
 

3.3 None 
 
 
Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.4 Bromsgrove District Council is currently responsible for functions in 

relation to the licensing and regulation of various animal-related 
activities.  Worcestershire Regulatory Services carries out these 
functions on the Council’s behalf.   

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   11th June 2018 

 
3.5 The various functions are currently carried out under a variety of 

different pieces of legislation.  The table below sets out the activities 
regulated and the legislation under which the Council currently licences 
people to carry out the activities: 

 

  
Regulated Activity 

 

 
Legislation 

 
Keeping a boarding establishment 
for cats or dogs (kennels, 
catteries, home boarding, day 
care facilities) 
 

 
Animal Boarding Establishments 
Act 1963 

 
Keeping a riding establishment 
 

 
Riding Establishments Act 1964 
Riding Establishments Act 1970 
 

 
Keeping a breeding establishment 
for dogs 
 

 
Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 
Breeding and Sale of Dogs 
(Welfare) Act 1999 
 

 
Keeping a pet shop 

 
Pet Animals Act 1951 
 

 
Keeping a Dangerous Wild Animal 
 

 
Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 

 
Operating a Zoo 
 

 
Zoo Licensing Act 1981 

 
3.6 In addition to this, Worcestershire County Council (Trading Standards) 

is currently the authority responsible for the registration of those who 
train or exhibit performing animals under the Performing Animals 
(Regulation) Act 1925. 

 
3.7 Section 13 of the Animal Welfare Act 2006 provided the Secretary of 

State with powers to repeal parts of the existing legislation and replace 
it with a new licensing or registration regime. 

 
3.8 In December 2015, the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs (DEFRA) launched a consultation on some proposals to 
introduce new secondary legislation under section 13 of the Animal 
Welfare Act to implement a single “Animal Establishment Licence” for 
animal boarding establishments, pet shops, riding establishments and 
dog breeding establishments. 

Page 62

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   11th June 2018 

 
 
3.9 In February 2017, DEFRA published a further document entitled “The 

review of animal establishments licensing in England – Next steps.”  
This set out a summary of the decisions made by DEFRA about 
changes to the licensing system for animal establishments in England 
following the consultation exercise.  A copy of the “Next steps” 
document can be seen at Appendix 1. 

 
3.10 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 

(England) Regulations 2018 were eventually made on 16 April 2018 
and are scheduled to come into force on 1 October 2018.  A copy of 
the regulations can be seen at Appendix 2. 

 
3.11 Under the regulations the existing licensing schemes for animal 

boarding establishments, pet shops, riding establishments and dog 
breeders will be repealed and replaced by a new single licensing 
scheme that will regulate all of these activities and will also incorporate 
the licensing of those who train or exhibit performing animals. 

 
3.12 The current licensing schemes for zoos and those who keep 

dangerous wild animals are not affected by the regulations and will 
continue to be carried out under the existing legislative provisions. 

 
3.13 Some of the main differences in the new licensing scheme will be: 
 

 A licence will be able to authorise more than one activity (for 
example animal boarding and dog breeding activities will be able 
to be authorised by the same licence) 

 Licences will be able to be issued for a one, two or three year 
period (based on an assessment of risk) 

 Standard licence conditions are prescribed by the regulations 
rather than each authority deciding its own licence standard 
conditions for its area 

 The number of litters a dog breeder can produce in a 12-month 
period before they are presumed to require a licence will be 
reduced from five litters to three 

 There are new powers for licensing authorities to vary, suspend 
and revoke licences where there is non-compliance or it is 
necessary to protect the welfare of an animal 

 
3.14 Detailed guidance on the implementation of the new regulations is still 

being awaited from DEFRA and is anticipated to be published this 
summer.   

 
3.15 Licences issued under the existing legislative provisions and that 

remain in force on 1 October 2018 will continue to have effect until they 
expire.  At that point an application will need to be made by the 
operator for a licence under the new licensing scheme. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   11th June 2018 

 
 
3.16 Worcestershire Regulatory Services will need to carry out a number of 

pieces of work in preparation for the implementation of the new 
regulations including: 

 

 Calculating appropriate licence fees to ensure full cost recovery 

 Drafting application forms and guidance notes for applicants 

 Informing existing licence holders of the forthcoming changes 

 Updating content on the Council and WRS websites 

 Liaising with Worcestershire County Council (Trading 
Standards) with regards those currently registered under the 
Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925 

 Training officers on the new licensing scheme 

 Updating computer systems to support the implementation of 
the new regulations 

 
3.17 The Council will need to approve the fees to be charged for licences
[...]
erintendence of Jeff James, 

Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office and Queen’s Printer of Acts of Parliament. 

Page 115

Agenda Item 7



 

UK201804161023   04/2018   19585 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2018/486 

 

Page 116

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  11th June 2018 

 
LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor P J Whittaker 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes -  Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 To provide a report on the activities under the Licensing Act 2003, 

Gambling Act 2005 and other aspects of Licensing and to inform the 
Committee on any issues anticipated in the ensuing year as required 
under the Council’s Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 
Policies. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Members are asked to RESOLVE that the contents of the licensing 

Annual Report 2017/2018 be noted. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 None. 
 
 Legal Implications 

 
3.2  None 
 
 Service / Operational Implications  
 
3.3 Since 1st June 2010 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Licensing 

Team has taken over operational delivery of the statutory functions of 
licensing and enforcement of regulated activities and businesses 
operating under the Licensing Act 2003 on behalf of Bromsgrove 
District Council.  These functions cover premises which sell and supply 
alcohol, provide regulated entertainment and late night refreshment, 
gambling premises, gaming machines and lotteries.  The Licensing 
Team also deals with the operation and administration of Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire vehicles, drivers and Operator’s licenses, Street 
and House to House Collections.  The Council retains full policy and 
statutory responsibility for all licensing functions. 

Page 117

Agenda Item 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 
11th June 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 11TH JUNE 2018, AT 6.03 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. T. Buxton, B. T. Cooper, R. L. Dent, M. Glass, H. J. Jones, 
C. M. McDonald, S. R. Peters, M. A. Sherrey, L. J. Turner and S. A. Webb 
 

  
 

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 

1/18   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for Chairman was received in respect of Councillor R. L. 
Dent.    
 
RESOLVED that Councillor R. L. Dent be elected as Chairman for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/18   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for Vice-Chairman was received in respect of Councillor C. 
J. Spencer.    
 
RESOLVED that Councillor C. J. Spencer be elected as Vice-Chairman 
for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/18   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. J. Spencer and 
S. P. Shannon. 
 
The Committee were informed that Councillor B. Cooper was in 
attendance as the substitute Member for Councillor C. J. Spencer. 
 

4/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5/18   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12th 
March 2018 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that, the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on 12th March 2018 be approved.   



Licensing Committee 
11th June 2018 

2 
 

 
6/18   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPROVAL FOR CONSULTATION OF 

REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy for the purpose of consultation with 
relevant partners. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so informed the Committee 
that the Council’s existing Statement of Licensing Policy, under the 
licensing Act 2003, had taken effect on 1st April 2014.  In accordance 
with the provisions of the Act, the Council was required to determine and 
publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least every five years.  
Therefore a new Statement of Principles must be published by 1st April 
2019. 
 
The draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy, attached at Appendix 1 
to the report, detailed a number of amendments and additional sections 
(highlighted in red text), that had been made to the document to reflect 
the changes to legislation and guidance that had taken effect since the 
last Statement of Licensing Policy, 1st April 2014. 
 
The following new sections had been included: 
 

 To explain the implications of the Immigration Act 2016 on the 
exercise of the Council’s functions under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 Information on how the Council would deal with applications for 
personal licences and how it would deal with situations where it 
was considering suspending or revoking personal licences.  The 
power to suspend or revoke personal licences was given to 
licensing authorities as a result of provisions within the Policing 
and Crime Act 2017. 
 

 Information in relation to the local powers to deregulate the 
licensing of late night refreshment providers that were introduced 
under the Deregulation Act 2015. 
 

 The section explaining the Live Music Act 2012 and other 
entertainment licensing deregulation had been updated to reflect 
further deregulatory measures that had taken effect since the last 
Statement of Licensing Policy was published. 
 

 The section regarding cumulative impact had been rewritten to 
reflect changes that had been made to licensing authorities 
powers to adopt special polices on cumulative impact as a result 
of the provisions of the Policing and Crime Act 2017. 
 

Consultation on the revised draft Statement of Principles would take 
place with all of the relevant parties, as detailed in paragraph 3.16 of the 



Licensing Committee 
11th June 2018 

3 
 

report.   The consultation would be carried out over a period of eight to 
twelve weeks.  Responses received to the consultation would be 
presented to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, responded to questions from 
Members and explained that with regard to Cumulative Impact, the 
evidence had to be there, evidence from the local police.   
 
A Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) could be published by a 
licensing authority to help it limit the number or types of licence 
applications granted in the areas where there was evidence to show that 
the number or density of licensed premises in the area was having a 
cumulative impact and leading to problems which were undermining the 
licensing objectives.   
 
Currently the Council had not published a CIA as there was not currently 
any evidential basis on which to base such a decision. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, responded to further questions 
with regard to those consulted with; and if the Council’s Depot services 
could be included on the list of consultees, as they had to deal with 
excess litter / rubbish from premises. 
 
The Committee were informed that the relevant parties consulted with, 
as detailed in paragraph 3.16 of the report, was a prescribed list of 
consultees and that list could not be expanded by officers.  The Senior 
Licensing Practitioner, WRS, suggested that it was more appropriate for 
officers from the depot, who attended the Bromsgrove Town Centre 
meetings; to raise any issues or concerns with regards to excess litter / 
rubbish from any licensed premises across the district, at the 
Bromsgrove Town Centre meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy, as 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved for the purpose of 
consultation with relevant parties. 
 

7/18   REFORM OF ANIMAL ACTIVITIES LICENSING LEGISLATION - 
INFORMATION REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report on the licensing of various animal-
related establishments as a result of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so informed the Committee 
that Bromsgrove District Council were currently responsible for functions 
in relation to the licensing and regulation of various animal-related 
activities, which WRS carried out on their behalf. 
 
Paragraph 3.5 in the report, detailed the activities regulated and the 
legislation under which the Council currently licenced people to carry out 



Licensing Committee 
11th June 2018 

4 
 

the activities.  In addition to this, Worcestershire County Council 
(Trading Standards) were currently the authority responsible for the 
registration of those who train or exhibit performing animals under the 
Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925. 
 
Section 13 of the Animal Welfare Act 2006 provided the Secretary of 
State with powers to repeal parts of the existing legislation and replace it 
with a new licensing or registration regime. 
 
In December 2015, the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA) launched a consultation on some of the proposals to 
introduce new secondary legislation under section 13 of the Animal 
Welfare Act to implement a single “Animal Establishment Licence” for 
animal boarding establishments, pet shops, riding establishments and 
dog breeding establishments. 
 
In February 2017, DEFRA published a further document entitled “The 
review of animal establishments licensing in England – Next Steps”, as 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The document sets out a summary of the decisions made by DEFRA 
about changes to the licensing system for animal establishments in 
England following the consultation exercise. 
 
The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018, as attached at Appendix 2 to the report, were 
eventually made on 16th April 2018 and were scheduled to come into 
force on 1st October 2018. 
 
Under the regulations the existing licensing schemes for animal boarding 
establishments and dog breeders were to be repealed and replaced by a 
new single licensing scheme that would regulate all of these activities 
and would also incorporate the licensing of those who train or exhibit 
performing animals. 
 
The current licensing schemes for zoos and those who keep dangerous 
animals was not affected by the regulations and would continue to be 
carried out under the existing legislative provisions. 
 
Some of the main differences in the new licensing scheme had been 
detailed in paragraph 3.13 of the report.  One major change, was the 
number of litters a dog breeder could produce in a 12 month period 
before they were presumed to require a licence, had been reduced from 
five litters to three litters.  There were new powers for licensing 
authorities to vary, suspend and revoke licences where there was non-
compliance or it was necessary to protect the welfare of an animal; 
currently only the courts could remove licences. 
 
Detailed guidance on the implementation of the new regulations was still 
being awaited from DEFRA and it was anticipated to be published this 
summer. 



Licensing Committee 
11th June 2018 

5 
 

 
Licences issued under the existing legislative provisions and that 
remained in force on 1st October 2018 would continue to have effect 
until they expired.  At that point an application would need to be 
completed by the operator for a licence under the new licensing scheme. 
 
Paragraph 3.16 in the report detailed the work that WRS would need to 
carry out in preparation for the implementation of the new regulations. 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the Animal Establishment Licensing 
Reforms, be noted. 
 

8/18   LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT 2017/2018 
 
The Committee considered the Licensing Annual Report 2017/2018.   
 
The report provided an overall view of the activities, under the Licensing 
Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and other aspects of Licensing, and 
informed the Committee of any issues anticipated in the ensuing year, 
as required under the Council’s Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 
2005.  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing explained that the report 
provided the Committee with information on the work undertaken by 
WRS on behalf of Bromsgrove District Council; and that he was happy to 
take any questions on the contents of the report. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, responded to questions from 
Members and explained that the “Best Bar None” scheme was an 
accredited scheme with National Awards support by the Home Office 
and the drinks industry, aimed at promoting responsible management 
and operation of alcohol licensed premises.   
 
A number of WRS officers had attended the one day Level 2 
accreditation course, B11AB Award in Assessment of Licensed 
Premises (Social Responsibility) (QCF).  The Level 2 accreditation 
course was funded for the first year of the scheme by the Community 
Safety Partnership.  Accredited WRS officers were now able to conduct 
assessments in and around Worcestershire and beyond Worcestershire 
for other local authorities.     
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, informed the Committee that 
with regard to Street Collections, only one complaint had been received 
in the last twelve months. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Annual Report 2017/2018 be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee 
11th June 2018 

6 
 

 
9/18   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2019 

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2018/2019 be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.35 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


